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Data collection

The online survey was available to be taken from 24 February to 16 March 2020, inclusive.

In total, 194 participants took part in the survey.

Results

Figure 1: What is your age?

Under 18 0%
18-24 M 2%
25-34 MM 6%
35-44 I )3 %
45-65 I, 42 %
66-75 I 1%
76-84 1M 3%

85 years and over I 2%

Figure 2: What is your household type?

Other (please specify) W 3%
Group household Il 3%
Other families W 2%
Couple with children living at... I INEEEEEEEEEE 39%
Couple with children living at... INEEEEEEEEE 39%
One parent family N 7%

Single person living alone I 13%
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Figure 3: Do you, or the people you will attend Mount Ettalong with, identify as having a
disability?

® Yes ®m No

Figure 4: Are you of Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander origin?

2%/_1%

= No = Yes, Aboriginal = Yes, Torres Strait Islander
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Figure 5: What is your interest in Mount Ettalong Reserve?

| am a property developer | 1%
| represent an advocacy group | 1%
| am a commercial property... 0%
| am an owner/operator of a... | 1%
| am a visitor to the area I 12%
| work in the area I 6%

| am a resident of the area I /5%

Figure 6: How often do you visit Mount Ettalong Reserve?

Everyday I 3%
4-6 times per week 0 1%
1-3 times per week I 7%
Once a fortnight I 9%
Once a month I 13%
A few times a year I 4%
Annually I 13%

| don'tvisit = 0%



Mount Ettalong Reserve Masterplan — Survey Results

Figure 7: What time of the day are you likely to visit the reserve?

Early morning (6am-9am) _ 13%

Mid-morning (9am-11am) _ 32%
Lunchtime(11am-2pm) _ 12%
Afternoon (2pm-5pm) _ 36%

Evening (5pm onwards) - 6%

Figure 8: What is your purpose for visiting?

Leisure | ¢
Exercise |GGG 2%
Sightseeing / views | NNININIEIEIE DI -°:
Events (wedding ceremonies etc) B 1%
Photography | 6%

Other (please specify) I 3%
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Figure 9: How do you get there?

Bicycle / skate / scoot

| B2

Other (please specify) | 0%
Figure 10: Who do you visit with?

| go alone 19%

With friends 28%

With children

16%

With family 38%

m |
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Figure 11: What type of activities do you think would be a good use of Mount Ettalong Reserve?

Recreation (bush walking etc.) _ 36%
Photography | 26
Wedding ceremonies - 8%
Community use such as bush care _ 259
groups & bushwalks ?
Other (please specify) - 5%

Figure 12: How often would you visit if the provision for these activities was provided?

Every day HE 3%

4-6 times per week I 2%

1-3 times per week I 13%

1-3 times per week I 13%

Once a fortnight I 15%
Once a month I 0 4%
A few times a year I 6%

Annually I 4%

| still would not visit Il 2%
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Figure 13: What security measures do you think would be effective in preserving any
improvements to the Reserve?

Closing the reserve at night (gate) _ 27%
cerv I, > 7
Lighting _ 18%
signage | EEEEEEENN -9

Other (please specify) - 7%

Figure 14: When considering future use and improvements to the reserve, please rate the
importance of the following considerations:

Natural pathways (bush trails) 6900081 21% 64%

Composite fibre boardwalks 0 INSS00E 15% 9%

Concrete pathways 69% D17% 8% 7%
Timber boardwalk pathways 41% 28% | 20% 11%
Metal/steel boardwalk pathways 60% 5% 7%5%
Handrails installed (where appropriate) 22% | 28% 28% 23%
Seating along the pathway 3% SN 31% 25%
Picnic tables (where appropriate) 20% | 26% 34% 20%
Not at all important B Somewhat important Important Very Important
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Figure 15: When considering the amenity of the area do you think any improvements should:
Keep a natural look and feel (neutral colors that _
tie into the bushland setting)
Stand out with bright colours and materials that _
stand out

" Yes " No

Figure 16: Would you like to see a theme (such as nautical, indigenous, flora and fauna)
integrated in the masterplan design?

® Indigenous = Flora and Fauna = Yes = No = Other
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Figure 17: How important are the following options for inclusion in the Mount Ettalong
Masterplan?

Information/educational boards _

Water tank visual improvements _—
vainted mural [T 5% 2%

Carpark formalisation _

Additional car parking _—

Additional rubbish bins _

M Not at all important W Somewhat important ~ ® Important ™ Very important
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Review of feedback of participants under 35 years of age

When considering future use and improvements to the reserve, please rate the
importance of the following considerations:

Natural pathways (bush trails) 0 Td08% 86%
Composite fibre boardwalks 0200 29% 14%
Concrete pathways 64% T%7% 21%
Timber boardwalk pathways 54% 115%° 15% 15%
Metal/steel boardwalk pathways 64% 2% 7% 7%
Handrails installed (where appropriate) S5 IIES 46% 23%
Seating along the pathway 21% 2% 21% 36%

Picnic tables (where appropriate) 40 29% 43%
Not at all important ™ Somewhat important Important Very Important

How important are the following options for inclusion in the Mount Ettalong
Masterplan?

Information/educational boards 7%_ 43% 21%

Water tank visual improvements 21% _7% 36%

Painted mural 57% - 14% 14%

Carpark formalisation 36% _%; 36%

Additional car parking 43% 4% 14% 29%

Additional rubbish bins 2SN 21%

Not at all important W Somewhat important Important Very important
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Review of feedback of Indigenous participants

When considering future use and improvements to the reserve, please rate the
importance of the following considerations:

Natural pathways (bush trails) 40% 20% 40% 0%

Composite fibre boardwalks 0ZINZ00NG:
Concrete pathways 60% 120% " 20% 0%
Timber boardwalk pathways 40% 120%  20% 20%
Metal/steel boardwalk pathways 80% - 20% 0%
Handrails installed (where appropriate) 40% - 20% 40% 0%
Seating along the pathway 40% L20% |  20% 20%

Picnic tables (where appropriate) 60% 0% 20% 20%
Not at all important B Somewhat important Important Very Important

How important are the following options for inclusion in the Mount Ettalong
Masterplan?

Information/educational boards 0% 20% 20%

Water tank visual improvements _ 20% 20%
Painted mural 0% 40%

Carpark formalisation _ 20% 20%

Additional car parking 0% 20% 20%

Additional rubbish bins 40% L20% . 20% 20%

Not at all important B Somewhat important Important Very important
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